

FOI 0314/2023 Response

1. **One requires the risk assessment of the impact of handing people leaflets with threats of electrocution to their brains as a “treatment” within two hours of being locked up against their will.**

****Trust seeking clarification: Can you please rephrase this question as I am not sure what information you are asking for? Can you please confirm if you are asking for your risk assessment? If this query is in relation to your risk assessment, then this is not an FOI request and you will need to redirect as a potential Subject Access Request or complaint.**

I just want to know where in your paperwork says its lawful to electrocute peoples brains? (Barbaric evil)

we provide NICE recommended treatment that is recognised as ECT in the trust.

For further details please see the following link: [Overview | Guidance on the use of electroconvulsive therapy | Guidance | NICE](#)

2. **Provide copies of your risk assessment of using face masks on patients is healthy? Those blue masks that are now proven to put micro plastics into lungs.**

****Trust seeking clarification: Can you confirm if you are asking for the Trust’s risk assessment to implement masks?**

Yes I am asking for all the trusts risk assessments and chemical analysis of those masks and per tests. I want to see where your paperwork says they are safe, because they are not safe and are depositing micro plastics and chemicals in peoples lungs!

The use of facemasks for patients and staff were initiated and governed by national guidance, which the Trust were legally required to abide by.

The Trust is unable to provide further details or links to the national guidance on the Government website as the guidance has since changed and continues to change in response to the current stance of Covid -19 infection.

3. **Provide copies of your risk assessments and fully informed consent gained for using pcr tests on patients, proof they are testing for an actual physical entity or “virus”.**

****Trust seeking clarification: Can you confirm if you are asking for the Trust’s risk assessment to implement PCR tests?**

Yes, I want to see your paperwork regards these fraudulent tests, that I have a video of Boris Johnson saying they’re only 7% accurate, the inventor of the tests said they are not to be used in diagnostic and, a Portuguese court of law deemed them as useless.

The Trust do not have our own labs for PCR swabs and PCR swabs were provided by local NHS labs.

Testing guidance, including the requirement to undertake PCR testing for patients, were initiated and governed by national guidance which the Trust were required to adhere to.

Please note that for PCR tests, consent is sought from the service users, and this would be given verbally and then documented in their patient records to confirm if they have accepted or denied having a PCR test.

- 4. Where is your data to show chemical analysis of what is on the end of the pcr tests, as many independent lab tests are finding chemical nano particles that are like asbestos on the pcr tests.**

****Trust seeking clarification: Can you please rephrase this question as I am not sure what information you are asking for?**

The hospital staff locked me in solitary confinement for not wearing a mask or taking the par test. They tortured me by saying I could be allowed out if I took a test. So I want to see where you have tested these tests for true safety and accuracy.

The Trust do not have our own labs for PCR swabs and PCR swabs were provided by local NHS labs, we would therefore not have data of this type available to us.

Please note that for PCR tests, consent is sought from the service users, and this would be given verbally and then documented in their patient records to confirm if they have accepted or denied having a PCR test.

- 5. Why are the showers not using filtered water in the hospital? Show data of what is in the shower water.**

****Trust seeking clarification: Can you please rephrase this question as I am not sure what information you are asking for?**

I am asking for the water testing data from the hospital. Where are the risk assessments for allowing people to shower in contaminated tap water? What is in that water you're allowing into people's bodies via skin absorption? Site Mary Seacole House Ward 1, data supplied from September 2020 – present day.

The Trust's water system tests and water supply are in line with the water safety plan and HTM04-01 (Health Technical Memorandum for safe water in healthcare premises).

- 6. Why are the showers not using filtered water in the hospital? Show data of what is in the shower water.**

****Trust seeking clarification: Can you please rephrase this question as I am not sure what information you are asking for?**

I am asking for the water testing data from the hospital. Where are the risk assessments for allowing people to shower in contaminated tap water? What is in that water you're allowing into people's bodies via skin absorption? Site Mary Seacole House Ward 1, data supplied from September 2020 – present day.

The Trust's water system tests and water supply are in line with the water safety plan and HTM04-01 (Health Technical Memorandum for safe water in healthcare premises).